



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED

09-02-08
04:59 PM

Joint Application of San Diego Gas and Electric Company (U 902), Southern California Gas Company (U 904) and Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39 G) to Reallocate the Costs of Natural Gas Public Purpose Programs and Other Mandated Social Programs Among Customer Classes.

Application 07-12-006
(Filed December 11, 2007)

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF
THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES,
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, AND LATINO ISSUES FORUM**

HARVEY Y. MORRIS
RASHID A. RASHID

Attorneys for the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-2705
Fax: (415) 703-2262
E-mail: rhd@cpuc.ca.gov

MELISSA W. KASNITZ
JULIA M. PINOVER

Attorneys for the Disability Rights
Advocates
2001 Center Street, Fourth Floor
Berkeley, California 94704-1204
Telephone: 510-665-8644
Fax: 510-665-8511
TTY: 510-665-8716
E-mail: mkasnitz@dralegal.org

ENRIQUE GALLARDO

Staff Attorney
Latino Issues Forum
160 Pine Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415)547-7550
Fax: (415)284-7222
E-mail: enriqueg@lif.org

September 2, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS.....	v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JOINT APPLICANTS IGNORE THE STATUTORY MANDATE THAT ALL NON-EXEMPT CUSTOMER CLASSES MUST PAY FOR CARE ON A PER UNIT BASIS.....	2
III. JOINT APPLICANTS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF TO JUSTIFY DEVIATING FROM ALL RELEVANT COMMISSION PRECEDENTS ON THE ALLOCATION OF GAS PPP COSTS	6
IV. ECPT IS NEITHER BURDENSOME NOR INEQUITABLE	8
A. THE RECORD LACKS ANY EVIDENCE THAT THE \$.03/THERM SURCHARGE WILL CAUSE CALIFORNIA BUSINESSES TO MOVE OR RELOCATE	8
B. THE JOINT APPLICANTS ATTEMPT, BUT FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT THAT BUSINESSES WILL AVOID PAYING THE GAS PPP SURCHARGE.....	11
1. The unique example of SoCalGas regarding losing customers to the City of Vernon does not justify a statewide change in allocation	11
2. The unique example of the Board of Equalization’s alleged lack of enforcement of AB 1002 does not justify a statewide change in allocation	13
C. THE JOINT APPLICANTS ATTEMPT, BUT FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ECPT RESULTS IN AN INEQUITABLE COST ALLOCATION FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS	14
1. The Joint Applicants inappropriately count the quantity of nonresidential customers instead of the quantity of volumes used by nonresidential customers.....	14
2. There are no new facts or circumstances that change the Commission’s finding that ECPT is equitable and results in residential and nonresidential customers paying the same, fair percentage towards the CARE program.....	16

3.	CMTA and IP continue to make comparisons that the Commission previously found to be misleading.....	17
V.	THE JOINT APPLICANTS HAVE ALSO FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THE REASONABLENESS OF EPBR.....	19
VI.	CHANGING TO AN EPBR ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY WOULD SEVERELY IMPACT THE RESIDENTIAL CLASS	20
A.	JOINT APPLICANTS AND THEIR SUPPORTERS HAVE TAKEN CONTRADICTORY POSITIONS CONCERNING THE RESIDENTIAL RATE IMPACT ANALYSIS.....	20
B.	WITHOUT ECPT, SIGNIFICANT INCREASES IN CARE PROGRAM COSTS WOULD CAUSE MUCH HIGHER CARE SURCHARGES FOR RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS	21
C.	JOINT APPLICANTS’ IMAGINARY MONTHLY IMPACTS TO THE RESIDENTIAL RATEPAYER FROM EPBR WERE THOROUGHLY DISCREDITED IN THE HEARING	23
1.	The WACOG forecasts were underestimated.....	23
2.	The Joint Applicants’ rate impact witnesses ignored future increases in enrollment in CARE	25
3.	Joint Applicants failed to analyze the monthly rate impacts from EPBR for residential customers from costs of public purpose programs other than the CARE.....	26
4.	Joint Applicants ignored the snowballing effect on rate impacts if the Joint Applicants changed their allocation of base revenues in future BCAPs	27
5.	Winters would be particularly harsh under EPBR.....	28
D.	JOINT APPLICANTS FAILED TO ADDRESS THE INCREASING DISCREPANCY IN RATES BETWEEN CORE CUSTOMERS AND NONCORE CUSTOMERS UNDER THE PROPOSED EPBR, WHICH WOULD CAUSE FURTHER INCREASES IN THE REMAINING CORE CUSTOMERS’ RATES AND THREATEN THE FUNDING OF THE PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS	29
E.	THE HARDSHIP TO RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS FROM THE SIGNIFICANT COST SHIFT HAS NEVER BEEN REFUTED.....	33
VII.	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX	
	PARTIES, GLOSSARY AND MEASUREMENTS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Boreta Enterprises, Inc. v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (1970) 2 Cal. 3d 85 33

County of Sacramento v. State Water Resources Board (2007) 153 Cal. App. 4th 1579 6

FPC v. Conway Corp. (1976) 426 U.S. 271 5

Johnson v. City of Loma Linda (2000) 24 Cal. 4th 61 5

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft (1978) 436 U.S. 1 29

Rochester Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Com'n (2d Cir. 1985) 754 F.2d 99 5

Zhao v. Wong (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1114 14

CPUC DECISIONS

D.89-09-044 2, 21

D.96-04-050 4, 18

D.97-04-082 (1997) 4, 18

D.98-07-101 (1998) 4, 19

D.00-04-060 3, 15, 18

D.05-06-029 7, 8, 15, 16,17,

D.05-06-030 (2005) 5

D.06-05-019 8, 15, 16, 17, 19

D.07-09-016 Passim

D.08-04-039 26, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment 13

California Constitution, Article I, §§ 2 & 3 14

CAL. CIVIL CODE

§ 3527 4

CAL. P.U. CODE

§ 739.1..... Passim

§ 739.1(a)..... Passim

§ 739.1(b)..... 25

§ 739.1(d)(1)..... 25

§§ 890 *et. seq.* (Assembly Bill 1002).....

§ 890(a)..... 2, 4, 5

§ 890(e)..... 4. 15

§ 898..... 11, 13
